net proceeds from the sale of these securities. See “Risk Factors—Risks Related to this Offering—Management will have broad discretion as to the use
of proceeds from this offering and we may use the net proceeds in ways with which you may disagree.”

S-13

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2023 was approximately $1.8 million, or approximately $0.083 per share of common stock
based on 21,165,760 shares outstanding. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value, which consists of
tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of shares of common stock outstanding on that date.

After giving effect to the sale and issuance of 13,086,151 shares of common stock in this offering at an offering price of $4.585 per share, and
after deducting placement agent fees and estimated expenses, we would have had a net tangible book value as of September 30, 2023 of approximately
$57.9 million, or $1.690 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $1.607 per share to our
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.895 per share to the investors in this offering. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock  $4.585

 Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023 $0.083

 Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing our common stock in this
offering

$1.607

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering  $1.690

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors  $2.895

The foregoing table is based on 21,165,760 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2023, and excludes:

• 1,461,982 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2023 with a weighted average
exercise price of $12.15 per share;

• 466,500 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options granted after September 30, 2023, with a weighted average
exercise price of $4.55 per share;

• 507,875 shares of common stock subject to restricted stock units outstanding as of September 30, 2023;

• 721,000 shares of common stock subject to restricted stock units granted after September 30, 2023;